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SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, the hon. Member was the Minister in the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting. He knows the time that is taken in law-making. May | draw his attention to the Broadcasting Authority Bill

which | had the privilege of introducing. | am trying to dust up that file, and
I will bring forward the Bill as soon as possible.
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Oppression of downtrodden

1*262. SHRI P.K. MAHESHWARI: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the incidents of oppressmns of downtrodden taking place in the present time;

(b) if so, whether Government are formulating any action plan to check such incidents;

(c) whether Government propose to constitute any monitoring agency in this regard;

(d) if so, details thereof; and
(e) if not, the effective measures being taken by Government?

THE MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR): (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (e) In furtherance of the Constitutional provisions, two Acts of Parliament, namely, the Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955 and the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities)

1Original notice of the question was received in Hindi,
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Act, 1989 provide the framework for prevention of atrocities, legal aid, special Courts and monitoring at ali levels. The Acts also provide for laying Annual Reports on the measures taken by the State Governments and Government of India in pursuance of the provisions of the Acts. Special Cells are functioning in 19 States/Union Territory and exclusive Special Courts are also functioning in 9 States.

The National Commissions for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes also investigate and monitor all matters relating to the Constitutional safeguards and also evaluate their working.

Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme for implementation of the Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955 and the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989, due Central assistance is provided to State Governments and Union Territory Administrations mainly for strengthening of the administrative, enforcement and judicial machinery, awareness generation, and relief and rehabilitaticn-of the affected persons.

SHRI P. K. MAHESHWARI: Sir, even after 57 years of Independence, the incidents of oppression of the downtrodden are on the increase. The awareness which has been created, the laws which have been enacted and the steps which have been undertaken so far, have not achieved the desired results. | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether she
has the power to ask the State Governments to execute these laws, and whether she has directed the State Governments to be more pro-active.

SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: Sir, | appreciate the concern of the
hon. Member about the oppressicn of SCs/STs. There are Parliament Acts, the PCR Act and POA Act, which deal with untouchability and atrocities on SCs/STs. '

So far as atrocities on SCs/STs are concerned, it is actually a subject-matter of the States. But.because these two Acts are Acts of Parliament, we monitor them and we ask the States to send us reports about incidents of atrocities. They are supposed to have cells; they are supposed to have monitoring and vigilance committees; and they are supPosed to have special courts, exclusive courts.

The Prevention of Atrocities Act of 1989 is a very stringent Act. From time to time, our Ministry writes to Chief Secretaries of the States; and if the incidents are major ones, | also write to the Chief Ministers of States.
We are constantly monitoring it.

SHRI PK. MAHESHWARI: Sir, does the hon. Minister have any information as to the number of cases that have been registered; and how many of them have resulted in conviction? '

SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: The cases registered under the Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955, and the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989, are as follows. In 1998, 611 cases were registered under the PCR Act, and 27,561 cases were registered under the Prevention of Atrocities Act; in 1999, 526 cases were registered under the PCR Act and 26285 cases registered under the POA Act; in 2000, 856 cases were registered under the PCR Act and 30,315 cases were registered under the POA Actand 30,022 cases were registered under the POA Act; in 2002, 526 cases were registered under the PCR Act, and 27,894 cases registered under the POA Act; as per the latest —
till 16th December, 2004 — figures, 645 cases were registered under the PCR Act and 22,066 cases were registered under the POA Act.

Sir, so far as conviction rate is concerned, | would like to submit that
the conviction rate under the POA Act is 10.36 per cent and under the PCR Act, it is 11.87 per cent.
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SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: Thank you, Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir.
Hon. Minister has given a detailed reply. But it does not give any clarity over the implementation of reservations and implementation of protection of civil rights and Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes' prevention of atrocities. The fact is that on one pretext or the other, the implementation of reservations has not achieved the required percentage, whether it is in service or in any other field. | would like to
know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has any proposal to take any action against the officers concerned who are wilfully avoiding the implementation of reservations of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Prevention of Atrocities Act. If so, what is the action taken by the Government?

SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: Sir, | would require a separate notice for
this.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members, there are sixteen requests for this question. No doubt this is a very important question.
Instead of allowing everbody, we can have a Half-an-Hour Discussion on this.
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- MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question. Shri Gandhi Azad.

*263. [The questioner (Shri Gandhi Azad) was absent for answer vide page 24]
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WELCOME TO PARLIAMENTARY DELEGATION FROM PAKISTAN

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members, | have an announcement to
make. We have with us, seated in the Special Box, members of a parliamentary delegation from Pakistan, currently on visit to our country under the distinguished leadership of His Excellency Chaudhary Amir Hussain, Speaker of the National Assembly of Pakistan.

On behalf of the Members of the House and on my own behalf, | take
pleasure in extending a hearty welcome to the leader and other members of the delegation and wish our distinguished guests an enjoyable and fruitful stay in our country. We hope that during their stay here they would be able to see and learn more about our parliamentary system, our country and our people, and that their visit to this country will further strengthen the friendly bonds that exist between India and Pakistan. Through them, we convey our greetings and best wishes to the Parliament and the friendly people of Pakistan.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS—Contd.

Special package to boost exports

*264. SHRIGIREESH KUMAR SANGHI:1t
DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose special packages for boosting exports in the textiles, tea and coffee industries as a follow-up to the Foreign
Trade Policy;

(b) if so, whether Government have felt a need for special emphasis on some sectors in which the country had natural abilities,

(c} if so, the details of the packages prepared in regard to tea and coffee; and

(d) by when these are likely to be announced and implemented?
THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI KAMAL
NATH): (a) to (d) Besides promoting all exports, the new Foreign Trade

T1The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Gireesh Kumar
Sanghi.

13

